

Spl ST - 15(09)2015

Order No.60

27.01.2020

Accused Mayeen Khan is produced from J.C through V.C.S.

Today the case is fixed for examination of accused u/s 313 of Cr.P.C.

Ld. Special P.P and Ld. Defence Counsel are present.

At this stage, a prisoner's petition has been filed on behalf of the accused person.

Though the Ld Defence Counsel is personally present before this Court, but the accused submits through V.C.S before this Court that he wants to be physically present in this Court during examination u/s 313 of Cr.P.C.

Ld. Special P.P raised objection.

It is pertinent to mention here that this Court being Child Friendly Court of Alipore is specially oriented with Video Conferencing System facility with Correctional Homes like Baruipur Central Correctional Home, Dum Dum Central Correctional Home, Presidency Correctional Home etc. In view of direction of the Hon'ble Court, Calcutta, the proceedings i.e production of the accused, examination of the victim girl, trial, examination of the accused u/s 313 of Cr.P.C, passing of judgment etc. in this Court is to be done through V.C.S in case of UTPs. It comes out that this accused Mayeen Khan is an UTP with Dum Dum Central Correctional Home. Moreover, it is noticed by this Court that during his submission before this Court, he can hear and submit clearly and properly without any hindrance.

Under such circumstances, the Prisoner's petition of accused Mayeen Khan is rejected.

Fix 18.02.2020 for examination of accused person u/s 313 of Cr.P.C.

To date of production.

D/c by me.

Sd/-
Sonia Majumdar
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-
Sonia Majumdar
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.